

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

KEELY ROBERTS, individually and as
parent and next friend of C.R. and L.R., and
JASON ROBERTS, individually and as
parent and next friend of C.R. and L.R.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC.,
SMITH & WESSON SALES COMPANY,
SMITH & WESSON, INC.,
BUDSGUNSHOP.COM, LLC, RED DOT
ARMS, INC., ROBERT CRIMO, JR., and
ROBERT CRIMO, III,

Defendants.

Lead Case No. 1:22-cv-06169

Related Case Nos. 1:22-cv-06178

1:22-cv-06181

1:22-cv-06183

1:22-cv-06171

1:22-cv-06185

1:22-cv-06186

1:22-cv-06190

1:22-cv-06191

1:22-cv-06193

1:22-cv-06359

1:22-cv-06361

Lead Case Removed from Case No. 22
LA 00000497 in the Circuit Court of Lake
County, Illinois

Hon. Steven C. Seeger

**DEFENDANTS SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC.,
SMITH & WESSON SALES COMPANY, AND SMITH & WESSON, INC.'s
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FEES AND COSTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
III. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS SHOULD BE DENIED	5
A. Smith & Wesson Had an Objectively Reasonable Basis for Removal Pursuant to Federal Question Jurisdiction Under Grable	7
B. Smith & Wesson Had an Objectively Reasonable Basis for Removal Pursuant to the Federal Officer Removal Statute	9
C. Smith & Wesson Had an Objectively Reasonable Basis for Removal Pursuant to the Artful Pleading Doctrine.....	12
D. Smith & Wesson Had an Objectively Reasonable Basis for Removal Pursuant to the Complete Preemption Doctrine.....	13
E. No Other Circumstances Justify Fee-Shifting	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	4, 10
<i>Barrientos v. Williams-Sonoma, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 5720855 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 1, 2023)	6, 12
<i>Bebble v. Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers’ Ass’n</i> , 2001 WL 1286794 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 23, 2001).....	14
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	13
<i>Broder v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 418 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Bubalo v. Navegar, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 337218 (N.D. Ill. June 13, 1997).....	13
<i>City of Chi. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 213 Ill. 2d 351 (2004)	13
<i>De Bouse v. Bayer</i> , 235 Ill. 2d 544 (2009)	13
<i>Dent v. Renaissance Mktg. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 14071503 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 19, 2015).....	14
<i>Fletcher v. Bogucki</i> , 2021 WL 4477968 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 30, 2021)	9
<i>Franciscan Skemp Healthcare, Inc. v. Cent. States Joint Bd. Health & Welfare Tr. Fund</i> , 538 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Gamoran v. Neuberger Berman Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 476620 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2011).....	8
<i>Gavin v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4378472 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 17, 2008).....	8, 11
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

Graff v. Leslie Hindman Auctioneers, Inc.,
299 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2017)6, 8

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013).....7

Hanson v. Riggs,
2015 WL 4507085 (N.D. Ill. July 24, 2015).....7, 8

Huddleston v. United States,
415 U.S. 814 (1974).....3, 10

Ill. Pub. Risk Fund v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
2019 WL 3080929 (N.D. Ill. July 15, 2019).....12

Lott v. Pfizer, Inc.,
492 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2007)1, 6, 11, 14

Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.,
546 U.S. 132 (2005).....1, 5, 6

Micrometl Corp. v. Tranzact Techs., Inc.,
656 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 2011)5, 12, 14

Minnesota v. Fleet Farm, LLC,
2023 WL 4203088 (D. Minn. June 27, 2023).....2, 8

Nationwide Invs. v. Miller,
793 F.2d 1044 (9th Cir. 1986)10, 11

New York v. Arm or Ally, LLC,
644 F. Supp. 3d 70 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....2, 7, 8, 12

Oliveiro v. Amoco Oil Co.,
201 Ill. 2d 134 (2002)13

Ruppel v. CBS Corp.,
701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012)10

Sarauer v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, Dist. No. 10,
966 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2020)7

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....12

Valles v. Pleasant,
2023 WL 4999845 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 4, 2023)6, 11, 12, 14

<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos. Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	10, 11
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	11
<i>Young v. Bryco Arms</i> , 213 Ill. 2d 433 (2004)	13
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(1)(A).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1441(c)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1446.....	4
28 U.S.C. §1447(c)	1, 5, 12
Copyright Act.....	14
National Firearms Act.....	3
Other Authorities	
27 C.F.R. §§ 478.123-478.125.....	10
Second Amendment	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(2).....	9
Local Rule 54.3.....	1
